ENROLLED ORDINANCE 170-74

ACCEPT VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT – SERVICES, TRAINING, OFFICERS AND PROSECUTORS (STOP) GRANT FUNDING AND MODIFY THE WAUKESHA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 2015 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice (DOJ) has made Violence Against Women Act – Services, Training, Officers, and Prosecutors (STOP) Grant funding available to develop and strengthen effective prosecution strategies to combat violent crimes against women, and

WHEREAS, the DOJ has awarded the Grant to the District Attorney's Office to fund a special prosecutor to prosecute cases of violence against women and to train local law enforcement and prosecutors in best practice protocols, and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney received an official Notification of Grant Award in the amount of \$115,000 to fund the special prosecutor for the first funding period from October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016, with an extension for two additional funding periods assured as long as grant requirements are met, and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney's 2015 Adopted Budget does not include appropriations or revenues for the project.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that the Waukesha County District Attorney be authorized to accept the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice Violence Against Women Act – STOP Grant to fund the special prosecutor.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the District Attorney's 2015 Budget be modified by increasing Intergovernmental revenues and Operating expenditure appropriations by \$15,500 to fund payments and other costs for the special prosecutor.

File Number: 170-O-077

FISCAL NOTE

ACCEPT VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT – SERVICES, TRAINING, OFFICERS AND PROSECUTORS (STOP) GRANT FUNDING AND MODIFY THE WAUKESHA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 2015 BUDGET

This ordinance authorizes the District Attorney to accept a Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) – Services, Training, Officers, and Prosecutors (STOP) Grant funding award to fund a special prosecutor for the prosecution of cases involving violence against women.

An annual grant of \$115,000 was awarded for October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016, which is the first of three funding periods. The department indicates that funding for the next two funding periods is guaranteed, as long as State and Federal reporting requirements are met.

This ordinance also modifies the District Attorney's 2015 Budget for a prorated amount of \$15,500. Intergovernmental revenues will be increased to reflect the grant revenue. Operating expenditure appropriations will also increase as follows:

- \$10,337 for 5 weeks of a prosecutor costs, contracted with the State of Wisconsin
- \$3,802 for office supplies
- \$1,361 for travel/training

This ordinance has no direct impact on the 2015 tax levy.

The full funding amount of \$115,000 is included in the County Executive's 2016 Budget for the District Attorney, which represents the remainder of the first (2015-2016) funding period and a portion of the second (2016-2017) funding period. The program will be discontinued if funding does not continue in subsequent funding periods.

Linda G. Witkowski

Linda Witkowski

Budget Manager

11/18/2015

CLD

JE 2015-00009813

File Number: 170-O-077

ACCEPT VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT – SERVICES, TRAINING, OFFICERS AND PROSECUTORS (STOP) GRANT FUNDING AND MODIFY THE WAUKESHA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 2015 BUDGET

Approved By:	Approved By:
Judiciary & Law Enforcement Committee	Finance Committee
Peter M. Wolff, Chair	James A. Heinrich, Chair
Jim Batzko Janel Brandtjen	Eric Highum Richard Morris
Michael A. Crowley	Larry Nelson
Lathler M. Lummings Kathleen M. Cummings	Duane E. Paulson
Robert L. Kolb	Steve Whittow
Carl Pettis	Welliam J. Zaborowski
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on:	
Date: /2/15/15 , When Vanch Kathleen Novack, County Clerk	
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, is hereby: Approved:	
Vetoed:	
Date: 12-16-15, Fave fam	
Paul Farrow, County Executive	

WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

V DATE-12/15/15 NUMBER-1700077 2 D. Zimmermann....AYE 1 R. KOLB.....AYE 4 J. BATZKO.....AYE R. MORRIS.....AYE J. BRANDTJEN.....AYE 8 E. HIGHUM.....AYE 7 J. GRANT.....AYE J. HEINRICH.....AYE TO THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY TO D. SWAN......AYE 12 P. WOLFF.....AYE 11 C. HOWARD.....AYE 14 C. PETTIS.....AYE 13 P. DECKER.....AYE 16 M. CROWLEY.....AYE 15 B. MITCHELL.....AYE 17 D. PAULSON.....AYE and a second of the latest and the latest Average and the latest and the l 20 T. SCHELLINGER....AYE 19 K. CUMMINGS.....AYE 21 W. ZABOROWSKI....AYE 22 P. JASKE.....AYE 24 S. WHITTOW.....AYE 23 K. HAMMITT.....AYE 25 G. YERKE.....AYE TOTAL NAYS-00 TOTAL AYES-25 DEFEATED CARRIED

TOTAL VOTES-25